

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
No. 24-320

SCA EFiled: Aug 12 2024
11:03AM EDT
Transaction ID 74015044

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioner Below, Petitioner,

v.

**CITY OF WEIRTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
and CITY OF WEIRTON,**

Respondents Below, Respondents.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
CITY OF WEIRTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS**

Ryan P. Simonton (WVSB #11152)
rsimonton@kaycasto.com
Margaret E. Lewis (WVSB #10329)
mlewis@kaycasto.com

KAY CASTO & CHANEY, PLLC
150 Clay Street, Suite 100
Morgantown, WV 26505
Phone: (304) 225-0970

*Counsel for Respondent,
City of Weirton Board of Zoning Appeals*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1**
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2**
 - A. Relevant Procedural History Pertaining to ICA Decision3
 - B. Introduction to the CUP4
 - C. Petitioner’s Application for the CUP4
 - D. The BZA’s First Public Hearing on the Application for the CUP7
 - E. The BZA’s Second Public Hearing on the Application for the CUP9
 - F. The BZA’s Written Decision Denying the Application for the CUP14
 - G. The Supplemental Evidence Considered by the Circuit Court under
W. Va. Code § 8A-9-616
- III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT16**
- IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION18**
- V. ARGUMENT18**
 - A. Standard of Review19
 - 1. De Novo Review of the ICA’s Decision.....19
 - 2. Certiorari Review of Zoning Decisions19
 - 3. Procedural Due Process Claims in Zoning Hearings20
 - B. The Petitioner Waived The Jurisdictional Ruling Of the ICA By Not
Addressing the Issue in Its Opening Brief. As Such, The ICA Decision
Must Be Affirmed 21
 - C. The ICA Correctly Determined that it Did not Have Jurisdiction over Petitioner’s
Appeal and Properly Refused Petitioner’s Motion to Transfer22
 - D. Petitioner’s Assignments of Error 1 through 5 Are Not Property Before This Court
and Should Not Be Considered.....25
 - E. The Circuit Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Upholding the BZA
Determination that Petitioner Failed to Meet Requirements for a CUP26
 - 1. Petitioner’s Proposed Use Did Not Comply with Express Requirements

of the UDO26

2. The Circuit Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Upholding the
BZA Decision that Petitioner Failed to Establish Compliance with
Conditional Use Permit Requirements in the UDO32

F. The BZA and Circuit Court Proceedings Met All Procedural Due Process
Requirements for Zoning Administrative Hearings38

V. CONCLUSION44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashworth v. Hatcher,
98 W. Va. 323, 128 S.E. 93 (1924).....23

Bd. of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Shepherdstown v. Tkacz,
234 W. Va. 201, 764 S.E.2d 532 (2014)..... 19, 36

Birchfield v. Zen's Dev., LLC,
245 W. Va. 82, 89, 857 S.E.2d 422, 429 (2021)..... 16, 22

Club Moulin Rouge, LLC v. City of Huntington Beach,
2005 WL 5517234 (C.D. Cal. June 22, 2005)20, 43

Conley v. Workers' Comp. Div.,
199 W. Va. 196, 483 S.E.2d 542 (1997)..... 36

Corliss v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Zoning Appeals,
214 W. Va. 535, 591 S.E.2d 93 (2003) 2, 19, 34, 36-38

DeCoals, Inc. v. Board of Zoning Appeals of City of Westover,
168 W. Va. 339, 284 S.E.2d 856 (1981)19

Far Away Farm, LLC v. Jefferson County BZA,
222 W. Va. 252, 664 S.E.2d 137 (2008) 28-30

Fields v. Durham,
909 F.2d 94, 97 (4th Cir. 1990)20

Foster Foundation v. Gainer,
228 W. Va. 99, 717 S.E.2d 883 (2011)23

G&H Dev., LLC v. Benton-Parish Metro Planning Comm'n,
641 F. App'x 354 (5th Cir. 2016) 20, 42

Gardner v. City of Baltimore,
969 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1992) 34

Hartley Hill Hunt Club v. County Com'n of Ritchie County,
220 W. Va. 382, 647 S.E.2d 818 (2007)36

Holley v. Feagley,
242 W. Va. 240, 834 S.E.2d 536 (2019)..... 18

<i>Huntington Realty Corporation v. City of Huntington Board of Zoning Appeals et al.</i> , No. 22-ICA-239 (October 23, 2023).....	22
<i>Humphreys, Adm. v. Monroe County Court</i> , 90 W. Va. 315, 110 S.E. 701 (1922).....	25
<i>Hyatt v. Town of Lake Lure</i> , 114 Fed. Appx. 72 (4th Cir. 2004)	20, 43
<i>In re Queen</i> , 196 W. Va. 442, 473 S.E.2d 483 (1996).....	3
<i>Jefferson Orchards, Inc. v. Jefferson County Zoning Bd. Of Appeals</i> , 225 W. Va. 416, 693 S.E.2d 781 (2010)	24, 27-32
<i>Maplewood Estates Homeowners Ass'n v. Putnam Cnty. Planning Comm'n</i> , 218 W. Va. 719, 629 S.E.2d 778 (2006)	37
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	20, 40-42, 44
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).....	20
<i>Nance v. City of Albemarle, North Carolina</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 758 (4 th Cir. 2021)	20-21, 43
<i>Petry v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 W. Va. 443, 135 S.E.2d 729 (1964).....	17,26
<i>Rissler v. Jefferson County Bd. Of Zoning Appeals</i> , 225 W. Va. 346, 693 S.E.2d 321 (2010).....	19, 39-40, 44
<i>Ruttenberg v. Jones</i> , 283 Fed. Appx. 121 (4th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>State ex rel. Dale v. Stucky</i> 232 W.Va. 299, 301, 752 S.E.2d 330, 334 (2013)(per curium).....	22, 25
<i>State ex rel. Ellis v. Kelly</i> , 145 W. Va. 70, 112 S.E.2d 641 (1960)	39
<i>Tri County Paving, Inc. v. Ashe County</i> , 281 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002)	20, 43

Wolfe v. Forbes,
159 W. Va. 34, 217 S.E.2d 899 (1975)..... 19

Wysong ex rel. Ramsey v. Walker,
224 W. Va. 437, 686 S.E.2d 219 (2009).....25

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 8A-1-133

W. Va. Code § 8A-1-234

W. Va. Code § 8A-7-9 18,22

W. Va. Code § 8A-8-934

W. Va. Code § 8A-9-119, 24, 38

W. Va. Code § 8A-9-6(b)5, 42

W. Va. Code § 8A-9-724

W. Va. Code § 51-11-4 18, 22-24

W. Va. Code § 53-1-123, 24

W. Va. Code § 53-3-1..... 18, 22-23

Rules

W.Va. R. App. 123

W.Va. R. App. 10(c)..... 21-22

W. Va. R. App. 10(d)4

W. Va. R. App. 18(a)18

W. Va. R. App. 21(c)18

Other Authorities

2 Am. Law Zoning § 14:10 (5th ed.)32

8A McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 25:372 (3d ed.)27
